
HEALTHCARE

Half Yearly Report December 2023







DIRECTORS’ REPORT  

The Board of Directors of IBL HealthCare Limited (IBLHL) takes pleasure to present before the 
shareholders, performance review together with the reviewed condensed interim financial 
statements of the Company for the half year ended December 31, 2023. 
 
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
                                                                                                                                                     

 
 
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITES & OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
The principal activities of the Company include marketing, selling and distribution of healthcare, 
consumer and medical devices portfolios. 
   
Despite the challenging economic and political situation in the country, your Company’s revenue 
during the current period increased by 3% from PKR 2.03 billion to PKR 2.08 billion. Gross profit 
has also been maintained at 33%. The Company has been able to post a profit of PKR 131 million 
by focusing on optimizing its operations and investing in areas which are expected to yield results 
in the future. 
 
FUTURE OUTLOOK 
 
The Company continues to face challenges of inflationary pressures, both nationally and 
internationally, while also facing a deteriorating purchasing power in the local economy and rupee 
devaluation. Your Company’s management remains positive and proactive in ensuring optimal 
profitability and growth. As the Company builds towards a better product portfolio the 
management is confident of steering the Company through the on-going economic challenges 
during the remaining fiscal year towards continued growth and profitability. 
 
We also take this opportunity to thank our employees and stakeholders for their continuing 
contribution in the achievement of Company’s results. 
 

 

 December 31, 
 2023 2022 
 (Rupees in ‘000) 

Revenue   2,078,698   2,025,816 
Gross profit 687,679 669,537 
Gross profit as a percentage of revenue 33.08% 33.05% 
Profit before taxation 193,691 246,037 
Profit after taxation 131,031 171,256 

  
Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
February 28, 2024 
Karachi 

Director 
 

 
 







IBL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2023 2023
Note

ASSETS

Non-current assets 
Furniture and equipment 5 5,148           5,001           
Right-of-use asset 3,768           5,387           
Investment properties 585,268       576,360       
Intangible assets 3,428           4,840           
Deferred taxation - net 9,275           -              

606,887       591,588       
Current assets

Inventories 6 1,106,519    1,191,225    
Trade and other receivables 7 1,755,012    1,362,108    
Loans, advances, deposits and prepayments 8 104,542       276,484       
Taxation - payments less provision 20,437         12,838         
Sales tax refundable -              23,661         
Cash and bank balances 9 54,923         95,823         

3,041,433    2,962,139    

Total assets 3,648,320    3,553,727    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Share capital
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 10 856,748       713,956       

Capital reserve
Share premium 119,600       119,600       

Revenue reserve
Unappropriated profit 1,261,807    1,273,568    

2,238,155    2,107,124    
LIABILITIES

Non-current liability
Lease liability 818             3,128           

818             3,128           
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 11 1,039,309    1,098,589    
Sales tax payable 9,188           -              
Advance from customers 35,324         29,070         
Short term borrowings 12 299,862       290,565       
Current portion of lease liability 4,380           3,952           
Unclaimed dividend 7,107           7,107           
Unpaid dividend 13 14,177         14,192         

1,409,347    1,443,475    
Contingencies and commitments 14

Total equity and liabilities 3,648,320    3,553,727    

Rupees in '000

The annexed notes 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive                                      Director                                       Chief Financial Officer



IBL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 - UNAUDITED

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Note

Revenue from contract with customers 15 1,017,501   1,026,329   2,078,698    2,025,816   

Cost of sales 16 (683,185)     (662,851)     (1,391,019)   (1,356,279)  

Gross profit 334,316      363,478      687,679       669,537      

Other income / (loss) 17 24,185        (42,790)       26,838         (47,864)       

Marketing and distribution expenses (234,858)     (136,238)     (429,555)      (295,562)     

Administrative and general expenses (28,873)       (25,194)       (52,926)        (49,060)       

Finance cost 18 (20,355)       (17,814)       (38,345)        (31,014)       

Profit before taxation 74,415        141,442      193,691       246,037      

Income tax expense 19 (23,295)       (45,201)       (62,660)        (74,781)       

Profit after taxation 51,120        96,241        131,031       171,256      

Other comprehensive income -              -              -               -              

Total comprehensive income 51,120        96,241        131,031       171,256      

(Restated) (Restated)

Basic and diluted earnings per share 20 Rs. 0.60 Rs. 1.12 Rs. 1.53 Rs. 2.00

Quarter ended Half year ended

Rupees '000

The annexed notes 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

  Chief Executive                                      Director                                  Chief Financial Officer



IBL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 - UNAUDITED

 Revenue 
reserve 

 Share 
Premium  

 Issue of 
bonus 
shares 

 Unappropriated 
profit 

649,051       119,600    -             1,094,415            1,863,066    

Total comprehensive income for the period -               -            -             171,256               171,256       

Transaction with owners

Final dividend for the year ended
June 30, 2022 @ Re. 1 per share -               -            -             (64,905)               (64,905)        

Transfer to reserve for issuance of bonus shares -               -            64,905       (64,905)               -               

Bonus shares issued during the period in the 
   ratio of 10 shares for every 100 shares held 64,905         -            (64,905)      -                      -               

Balance at December 31, 2022 713,956       119,600    -             1,135,861            1,969,417    

Balance at July 01, 2023        713,956     119,600 -                         1,273,568     2,107,124 

Total comprehensive income for the period -               -            -             131,031                      131,031 

Transaction with owners

Transfer to reserve for issuance of bonus shares -               -                 142,792               (142,792) -               

Bonus shares issued during the period in the
ratio of 20 shares for every 100 shares held 142,792       -            (142,792)    -                      -               

Balance at December 31, 2023 856,748       119,600    -             1,261,807            2,238,155    

    Chief Executive                                        Director                                      Chief Financial Officer

 Capital reserve
 Issued, 

subscribed 
and paid up 

capital 

 Total 

 Rupees in '000 

Balance at July 01, 2022

The annexed notes 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.



IBL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 - UNAUDITED

December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 21 76,724          (141,002)       
Income tax paid (79,534)         (61,623)         
Finance cost paid (35,294)         (25,361)         

Net cash used in operating activities (38,104)         (227,986)       

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for acquisition of furniture and equipment (1,106)           (69)                
Proceeds from sale of furniture and equipment 89                 -                
Payments in respect of investment property (8,908)           -                
Payment for acquisition of intangible asset -                (308)              

Net cash used in investing activities (9,925)           (377)              

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (15)                (13,564)         
Payment against lease liability (2,153)           (1,925)           
Musharkah facility obtained -                138,975        
Repayment of long term loan -                (9,729)           

Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (2,168)           113,757        

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (50,197)         (114,606)       

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period (194,742)       (143,017)       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 22 (244,939)       (257,623)       

Rupees '000

The annexed notes 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive                                  Director                               Chief Financial Officer



IBL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

-

-

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

-

-

The principal activities of the Company include marketing, selling and distribution of
healthcare products.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required
for full financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial
statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The registered office of the Company is located at One IBL Centre, 2nd floor, Plot
No.1, Block 7 and 8, D.M.C.H.S. Tipu Sultan Road, Off Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by
the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the
Companies Act, 2017; and

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

The Company also has a distribution warehouse in Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi.

The geographical locations and addresses of the Company’s business units are as
under:

IBL HealthCare Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan under the repealed
Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) as a private limited
company on July 14, 1997. In November 2008, the Company was converted into public
limited company. The shares of the Company are quoted on the Pakistan Stock
Exchange.

The Company is a subsidiary of The Searle Company Limited (the Parent Company) and
International Brands Limited (the Ultimate Parent Company).

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with
the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies
Act, 2017 have been followed.
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2.2

a)

b)

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these
condensed interim financial statements are the same as those that were applied to the
financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with
those disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023.

However, management believes that the change in outcome of judgements, estimates
and assumptions would not have a material impact on the amounts disclosed in these
condensed interim financial statements.

Due to the current economic situation prevalent in the country in relation to the foreign
reserves and its consequential impact on imports, the Company is closely monitoring the
current situation and has been able to procure essential stocks to ensure business
continuity. Further, since the Company is dealing in essential items which includes blood
bags, nutrition products & dialyzers, therefore minimizing the risk of current uncertain
economic condition on the Company.

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The other new standards, amendments and interpretations that are mandatory for
accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2024 are considered not to be
relevant to the Company's financial statements and hence have not been detailed
here.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these
condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation
of the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and pronouncements

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting
  standards that are effective and relevant

There are certain amendments and interpretations to the accounting and reporting
standards which are mandatory for the Company's annual accounting period which
began on July 1, 2023. However, these do not have any significant impact on the
Company’s financial reporting.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting
  standards that are effective but not relevant

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting
policies and the reported amounts. Actual results may differ from these judgements,
estimates and assumptions.

Free Hand



3

5. FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2023 2023

6. INVENTORIES

786,185         914,978         

Inventory in transit 320,334         278,331         

1,106,519      1,193,309      
Provision for slow moving inventory -                 (2,084)            

1,106,519      1,191,225      

6.1

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 December 31, June 30,

2023 2023

7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables - note 7.1 1,692,162      1,313,113      

Other receivables 62,850           48,995           

1,755,012      1,362,108      

7.1 Trade receivables - unsecured

Considered good

Due from related parties - note 7.1.1 828,648         895,264         

Others 863,514         417,849         

1,692,162      1,313,113      

Considered doubtful 27,067           16,967           

1,719,229      1,330,080      

Less: Provision for doubtful receivables (27,067)          (16,967)          

1,692,162      1,313,113      

Rupees in '000

Rupees in '000

Inventory in hand - note 6.1

Inventories include Rs. 19.20 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 10.58 million) held with third
party.

Additions and disposals of operating assets during the period are as follows:

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Office equipment 1,106             69               89               -              

Additions 
(at cost)

Disposals 
(at net book value)

Rupees in '000

Free Hand
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2023 2023

7.1.1
IBL Operations (Private) Limited
    (Associated Company) 762,253         850,003         
United Brands Limited
    (Associated Company) 66,347           42,201           
United Retail (SMC-Private) Limited
    (Associated Company) 48                  48                  
The Searle Company Limited
   (the Holding Company) -                 2,812             
Searle Pakistan Limited
    (Associated Company) -                 200                

828,648         895,264         

8. LOANS, ADVANCES, DEPOSITS
AND PREPAYMENTS

Advances

- against imports 34,623           53,886           

- to suppliers - note 8.1 25,536           181,365         

- to employees 4,514             4,401             

- others 385                3,710             

65,058           243,362         

Deposits to customers 35,761           31,927           

Prepayments 3,723             1,195             

104,542         276,484         

8.1

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2023 2023

9. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash at bank 

Conventional
- on current accounts 17,595           55,838           

Islamic
- on current accounts 37,269           39,909           

Cash in hand 59                  76                  
54,923           95,823           

Rupees in '000

This includes advance paid to The Searle Company Limited (the Parent Company),
amounting to Rs. Nil (June 30, 2023: Rs. 63.36 million) for purchase of goods.

Rupees in '000
 Related party balances of the company includes: 

Free Hand
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10. SHARE CAPITAL

10.1 MOVEMENT IN ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2023 2023

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 636,140         720,393         
Due to related parties - note 11.1 221,111         307,253         
Accrued liabilities 152,663         32,648           
Accrued mark-up 18,166           15,386           
Withholding tax payable 4,153             6,152             
Security deposits 4,075             500                
Payable to employees' provident fund 1,827             1,837             
Other Payables 1,174             14,420           

1,039,309      1,098,589      

Rupees in '000

Authorised share capital

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2023 2023 2023 2023

105,000,000  105,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 1,050,000    1,050,000    

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2023 2023 2023 2023

    22,990,000    22,990,000 Shares alloted for consideration 
   paid in cash 229,900       229,900       

62,684,766    48,405,638   Shares allotted as bonus shares 626,848       484,056       

85,674,766    71,395,638   856,748       713,956       

Rupees in '000

Rupees in '000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2023 2023 2023 2023

71,395,638    64,905,126   Opening shares outstanding 713,956       649,051       
14,279,128    6,490,512     Shares alloted as bonus shares 142,792       64,905         

85,674,766    71,395,638   856,748       713,956       

Rupees in '000

Free Hand
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2023 2023

11.1

128,138         236,125         

(Formerly International Brands Limited - the 

   Ultimate Parent Company) 33,152           22,652           

Searle Pakistan Limited

    (Associated Company) 31,270           28,412           

United Brands Limited

    (Associated Company) 21,161           11,527           

IBL Logistics (Private) Limited

    (Associated Company) 2,957             5,852             

IBL Operations (Private) Limited

    (Associated Company) 2,822             1,282             

Searle BioSciences (Priavte) Limited

    (Associated Company) 1,403             1,403             

United Retail (Private) Limited

    (Associated Company) 208                -                 

221,111         307,253         

12. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

13. UNPAID DIVIDEND

The Company obtained running musharakah facilities from various banks amounting to
Rs. 439 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 339 million) out of which the amount unavailed at the
half year end was Rs. 139 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 48.44 million). Rates of profit
range from one month KIBOR plus 1% (June 30, 2023: one month KIBOR plus 1%) to
three months KIBOR plus 1.5% (June 30, 2023: three month KIBOR plus 1.5%) per
annum. These facilities have been secured by way of hypothecation of first pari passu
charge over present and future current assets amounting to Rs. 585 million
(June 30, 2023: Rs. 400 million).

Unpaid dividend in respect of dividend withheld due to non-compliance of certain legal /
regulatory requirements by the shareholders.

Rupees in '000

International Brands (Private) Limited

Related party balances of the company includes:

The Searle Company Limited

   (the Holding Company)

Free Hand
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14. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

15. REVENUE FROM CONTRACT

WITH CUSTOMERS

Gross revenue 2,614,239      2,532,822      
Less: Sales tax (175,458)        (213,852)        

2,438,781      2,318,970      

Less:
-  Trade discount (282,721)        (224,186)        
-  Sales returns (77,362)          (68,968)          

(360,083)        (293,154)        

2,078,698      2,025,816      

16. COST OF SALES

Opening Inventory 1,191,225      973,471         
Add: Purchases 1,330,209      1,308,644      

2,521,434      2,282,115      

Cost of samples (21,042)          (5,763)            
Inventory written off (2,854)            (1,875)            
Closing Inventory (1,106,519)     (918,198)        

(1,130,415)     (925,836)        

1,391,019      1,356,279      

17. OTHER INCOME / (LOSS)

Income from financial assets
Grant income -                 63                  

Income from non-financial assets

Rental income from investment property 2,684             535                
Net foreign exchange gain / (losses) 24,154           (61,437)          

  Others -                 12,975           

26,838           (47,864)          

The facility for opening letter of credit as at December 31, 2023 amounted to Rs. 800
million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 550 million) of which the amount remaining unutilised at the
end of period was Rs. 676 million (June 30, 2023: Rs. 306.84 million).

Rupees in '000

There has been no change in status of contingencies and commitments reported in the
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Half year ended 
(Unaudited)

Free Hand
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December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

18. FINANCE COST

Mark-up expense on short-term borrowings 36,848           29,601           

Bank and other charges 1,226             1,000             

271                413                

38,345           31,014           

19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

Current

- for the period 74,964           74,781           

- deferred tax (9,275)            -                 

- prior year charge (3,029)            -                 

62,660           74,781           

20. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Half year ended 
(Unaudited)

Rupees in '000

Interest on lease liability

Diluted earnings per share has not been presented as the Company did not have any
convertible instruments in issue as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 which
would have any effect on the earnings per share if the option to convert is exercised.

 December  December  December  December 

2023 2022 2023 2022

Profit for the period attributable to 
  ordinary shareholders         51,120         96,241       131,031       171,256 

Weighted average number of
   ordinary shares outstanding during 
   the period         85,675         85,675         85,675         85,675 

(Restated) (Restated)

Basic and diluted earnings per share Rs. 0.60 Rs. 1.12 Rs. 1.53 Rs. 2.00

For the quarter ended For the half year ended

Rupees in '000

Free Hand
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December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

21. CASH GENERATED FROM / (USED IN)
OPERATIONS

Profit for the period 193,691         246,037         
Adjustments for non-cash income and expenses:

Depreciation of furniture and equipment 870                702                
Depreciation of right-of-use asset 1,619             1,614             
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,412             1,365             
Provision for doubtful receivable 10,100           -                 
Finance cost 38,345           31,014           

52,346           34,695           
246,037         280,732         

Changes in working capital:

(Increase) / Decrease in current assets:
Inventories 84,706           55,273           
Trade and other receivables (403,004)        (340,143)        
Loans, advances, deposits and prepayments 171,942         (208,418)        
Sales tax refundable 23,661           -                 

(122,695)        (493,288)        
(Decrease) / Increase in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (62,060)          103,692         
Sales tax payable 9,188             -                 
Advance from customers 6,254             (32,138)          

(46,618)          71,554           

76,724           (141,002)        

22. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

54,923           36,048           
Short term borrowings - note 12 (299,862)        (293,671)        

(244,939)        (257,623)        

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

Financial risk factors

Fair value estimation and hierarchy

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with
those disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023.

As at December 31, 2023 all financial assets and financial liabilities are carried at
amortised cost. 

The valuation techniques and fair value hierarchy of the financial assets of the Company
are consistent with those given in the financial statements for the year ended
June 30, 2023.

Rupees in '000

Cash and bank balances - note 9

Half year ended 
(Unaudited)

Free Hand
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24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Disclosure of transactions with related parties during the period are as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

i. Ultimate parent company

International Brands (Private) Limited - Corporate service charges 10,500           10,500           

- Dividend paid -                 208                

-

ii. Holding Company

The Searle Company Limited - Sale of goods -                 2,212             

- Reimbursement of expenses 18,000           18,000           

- Rent paid 2,152             1,863             

- 156,544         141,979         

- Dividend payable / paid -                 46,811           

- -                 1,730             

- Bank guarantee -                 5,715             

- 1,298             2,036             

-

iii. Associated Company

IBL Operations (Private) Limited - Sale of goods 678,635         910,236         

- 66,649           92,351           

- Shared cost 8,680             2,800             

United Brands Limited - Sale of goods 29,669           19,506           

- 2,973             2,300             

-
Searle Pakistan Limited - Purchase of goods 16,589           -                 

- 11,709           -                 

IBL Logistics (Private) Limited - Cartage & Freight 3,027             11,494           

-
United Retail (SMC) Private Limited - Sales of Goods -                 41                  

- Rental Income 1,353             535                

- Other Income 703                

-
Universal Retail (Private) Limited - Rental Income 1,331             -                 

iv. Other Related Parties

Employees' Provident Fund - Contribution paid 4,488             5,025             

--
v. - Salaries and other 

employee benefits 55,342           52,033           

- Directors' fee and 
 conveyance 1,475             1,475             

*     Key management personnel includes CEO, CFO and all Heads of Departments.

Purchase of goods

Bonus shares issued in the
ratio of 20 shares for every 100
shares held

Key Management Personnel *

Dividend paid - provident fund

Utilities

Discounts

Bonus shares issued in the
ratio of 20 shares for every 100
shares held

Discounts

Purcahse return

Half year ended 
(Unaudited)

S.No. Nature of relationship
Rupees in '000

Nature of transaction 

Free Hand
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25. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue
by the Board of Directors of the Company on February 28, 2024. 

         Chief Executive                       Director                     Chief Financial Officer

Free Hand




	Page 1

